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PENSION SCHEMES ACT 1993, PART X

DETERMINATION BY THE DEPUTY PENSIONS OMBUDSMAN 
	Applicant
	Mr D J Ryan

	Scheme
	Zurich Personal Pension Plan

	Respondents
	Zurich Assurance Limited (Zurich)


Subject

Mr Ryan has complained about Zurich taking too long and failing altogether to forward HMRC rebates to his new provider.
The Deputy Pensions Ombudsman’s determination and short reasons

The complaint should be upheld against Zurich because: 

· They did not forward a rebate on in good time;
· another rebate was not sent on at all; and
· they have prolonged the complaint process for Mr Ryan.
DETAILED DETERMINATION

Material Facts

1. In September 2007, Mr Ryan transferred his pension arrangement from Zurich to Skandia.
2. On 1 June 2008, Zurich received the sum of £2,166.95 from HMRC; this payment was a state second pension rebate for Mr Ryan relating to the 2007/2008 tax year.  They forwarded this onto Skandia on 10 June.
3. On 1 June 2009, Zurich received the sum of £2,547.57, relating to the 2008/2009 tax year.  They returned this to HMRC on 23 June 2009 and say that their cheque for this amount was cashed on 2 July.  In their covering letter, Zurich explained to HMRC that when the initial transfer was processed the relevant ‘CA’ form was not completed and their letter said that evidence of the change in provider was enclosed.
4. On 6 May 2010, Skandia wrote to Mr Ryan and said because form CA1544 was not completed by Zurich at the time he changed provider, he was still contracted out with them.  Skandia wrote to Zurich on the same day to request that form CA1544 be sent to HMRC; this would allow Skandia to complete form CA1542 confirming their plan as the new vehicle for Mr Ryan’s rebates.

5. On 1 June 2010, Zurich received from HMRC the sum of £2,598.40, the rebate relating to the 2009/2010 tax year.  They say this payment was sent back to HMRC on 23 October.  In their response to Mr Ryan’s complaint about this delay, they acknowledge that it took too long and they offered to make good any growth lost on the payment between 1 June and the date it was eventually received.  

6. On 14 June 2010, HMRC wrote to Mr Ryan to confirm that from the 2010/2011 tax year, he would be contracted out via his Skandia plan.
7. HMRC have said that the payment of £2,547.57 was returned to Zurich by cheque on 5 July 2010.  

8. On 17 February 2011, Mr Ryan’s Skandia plan received the payment of £2,598.40, the rebate relating to the 2009/2010 tax year.

9. On 10 August 2011, my office telephoned Zurich to enquire about the 2008/2009 payment – Zurich said this had been returned to HMRC on 23 June 2009 but did not seem to have dealt with HMRC’s assertion that the payment was returned to Zurich the following year.
10. On 15 August 2011, my office put the request for clarification about the 2008/2009 payment in writing.  No response was received.  
11. On 31 August 2011, my office requested a formal response to the complaint made by Mr Ryan and specifically asked for a response on HMRC’s assertion that a payment of £2,547.57 was returned to them in July 2010.  The letter was sent special delivery and received on 1 September; however no response has been received from Zurich.
12. Mr Ryan has provided details of his plan with Skandia.  It is invested in several funds which have been switched since inception.  The value of this plan has also varied from month to month as shown below:
Date


Total Payments Received


Value

1 June 2009


£46,311.22



£37,563.33

1 July 2009


£46,311.22



£36,562.58

15 June 2010


£46,311.22



£44,515.05

1 July 2010


£46,311.22



£43,168.79

19 July 2010


£46,311.22



£44,136.67

16 Feb 2011


£46,311.22



£51,420.13
17 Feb 2011


£48,909.62



£53,929.27

30 May 2011


£48,909.62



£52,654.11

1 June 2011


£51,256.58



£55,964.94

1 Nov 2011


£51,256.58



£51,186.25
22 Nov 2011


£51,256.58



£47,970.49
Conclusions

13. It would appear that the initial confusion stemmed from Zurich not completing the relevant HMRC form.  This is maladministration, but it is also wrong for Zurich to take such an amount of time to either return rebates or forward them on to Skandia.  In my view such a process should take no more than two weeks.
14. It is quite inappropriate for Zurich to ignore requests for information and a formal response to the complaint from my office.  They have not responded to the point about the 2008/2009 rebate after it was returned to them by HMRC.  This has only served to prolong the complaints process and I make a separate award below to account for the increased inconvenience Mr Ryan has been put to in dealing with the matter.

15. Mr Ryan has said that the 2008/2009 rebate has still not been received by Skandia and the unit price information he has provided shows no payment of this size being received by Skandia since 1 June 2009.  The only reasonable conclusion to be reached in such circumstances is that these monies are still retained by Zurich.  This is maladministration for which I make an appropriate direction below.
16. Mr Ryan’s pension fund with Skandia has been volatile and he has switched funds around fairly regularly.  The value of his fund at any one time changes from being more to less than the amount of payments received within a very short period.  For this reason it would be difficult to award Mr Ryan a specific figure with any accuracy, and I consider that an actual amount is required in this instance because of the possible need for him to have my determination enforced in the courts.  I will therefore award Mr Ryan the base amount of the missing rebate increased at a standard rate.  I have taken into account the fact that this may not award him all possible investment gains, but it does shield him from possible losses as well.  To compensate him for this uncertainty I have awarded him a greater sum for inconvenience than I would normally in these circumstances.
Directions   
Within 28 days of this determination, Zurich should:

· pay to Mr Ryan’s plan with Skandia the sum of £2,547.57 increased at Bank of England base rates from 19 July 2010 to the date of payment.
· They should also pay to his plan interest at Bank of England base rates on the sum of £2,598.40 from 1 June 2010 to 17 February 2011.
· Pay £650 to Mr Ryan.
JANE IRVINE

Deputy Pensions Ombudsman 

24 January 2012 
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